In accordance with

s \WUO7
Insalvency {(England &
Wates) Rules 2016.

by the court

Notice of progress report in a winding-up

88

Companies House

SATURDAY

B

14/04/2018 #206
COMPANIES HOUSE

ll Company details
comomnber [0[6[1 151613 6 [

-} Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full lContracting Solutions Group (Holdings) plc

¢

bold black capitals,

|

u Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) lan

Surname Richardson

E Liquidator's address

Building name/number | Nio 1 Whitehall Riverside

Street | Whitehall Road

Past town Leads

County/Region [

o [C[s 1] 48[

Country

n Liguidator's name @

Full forename(s) Kevin J oﬂ:?ﬁ:ir‘::cigz:lot:) tell us ahout
Surname Hellard another liguidator,

H Liquidator’s address @

Building namelnumberl 30 Finsbury Square 93;:?;;22:;3:;% el s ahout
Street l another liquidator.

Post town Il London

County/Region i

et [E[clz[P[ [2[V[U

Country I

04/17 Version 1.0




Wwuo7/

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

Period of progress report

From date

205 b1t [lof1[7

To date /

ofc bl [Tolifs °

Pragress report

O The progress report is attached

s i

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature

X

Signature date

P 88 T2To]s

04/17 Version 1.0



WU07

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

Biesenter information

Mportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record,

All information on this form wilf appear an the
public recard.

Tom Walls

Piomact name

Where to send

Company name

Grant Thornton UK LLP

Pdd"-’” No 1 Whitehall Riverside

| Whitehall Road

I

l Pest town Leeds

I CountyRegian

S I N A
Country

{DX

[’f"-’f’”"”ﬂ Tel/Fax

ﬁecklist

We may raturn forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[J The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[J You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address helow:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff,

murther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has heen provided free of charge by Campantes House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Contracting Solutions Group (Holdings) plc

{In Liquidation)
Jeint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 25/01/2016 From 25/01/2016
of Affairs To 24/101/2018 To 24/01/2018
f £ £

COST OF REALISATIONS
O.R. Remuneration 2,520.00 2,520.00
ISA Account Fees 176.00 176.00
(2,696.00) {2,696.00)
(2,696.00) (2,696.00)

REPRESENTED BY

ISA (2,696.00)
(2,696.00)

Nate:

Page 1 of 1

IPS 5QL Ver. 201210

lan Richardson
Joint Liquidator

26 March 2018 15:52




1.1

1.2

: Grant Thornton

Qurref: RJPT/TWW30201965/PF7

To the creditors and members

25 March 2018

Dear Sirs

Recovery & Reorganisation
Grant Thornton UK LLP

30 Finsbury Square

London

EC2P 2YU

T +44 (0)20 7383 5100
F +44 (0)20 7184 4301

Contracting Solutions Group (Holdings) ple - In Liquidation {the Company)

Introduction

Following my appointment as joint liquidator of the Company with Kevin Hellard on 25 January 2016, in
accordance with Part 18 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 [ now report on the progress

of the liquidation for the year ended 24 January 2018 and attach:

* Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the year ended 24 January 2018 and also

for the whole liquidation to that date

* Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the joint liquidators in the period
25 January 2017 to 24 January 2018 and a statement of expenses incurred in the period

+ Appendix C, an analysis of time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

« Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to creditors

rights to request additional information from the liquidator {rule 18.9)

s Appendix E, an exiract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to creditors’
rights to challenge the liquidator's remuneration or expenses if excessive (rule 18.34).

Please note Kevin Hellard and | are authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act as
insolvency practitioners. We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out ali

professional work relating to an insolvency appgintment.

Statutery infermation

The Company's registered number is 06156867.

The Company’s registered address is 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU.

Chartered Ascountants, Grant Thoraton UK LLP is a limited liability partnershig registered In England and Wetes; No.QC307742.
Ragisiared offica: 30 Finsbury Square, Lenden EC2A 1AG. A list of mambers is avaliable from our registerad office. Grant Thorston
UK LLP is authorise¢ znd regulated by the Financial Cenduct Authority. Grant Tharmton UK LLP s 2 member finn of Grant Thomton
Intersatonal Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. Services are dellvered by tha member firms.

GTIL and its member firms ara not agents of, and do nat obligate, ona ancther and are not liable for one arother's acts or omissinns.

Piease see grantthomlon.co.uk for fucther details.

grantthornton.co.uk



3.2
33
3.4

4.2
4.3

44

4.5

Progress report

As previously reported, | am aware that the Company held shares in various subsidiaries. Mr Hellard
and | are also appointed liquidators of one of the subsidiaries, LRH services Ltd (in liquidation) ("LRH").
There was a reorganisation of the group of companies in September 2009 and having reviewed the
reorganisation, as liquidator of LRH, | brought a claim against certain directors of LRH. The trial wen!
ahead in November 2017 and judgement was received on 21 March 2018. It is not yet clear as fo how
the LRH judgement will impact on the Company, but once the position is clarified, | will report to creditors

on this.
There are no preferential creditors in this matter.
| have received unsecured claims totalling £380,030

Unfortunately, there are currently insufficient funds available for a distribution to be made to creditors.
The quantum and timing of any potential dividend is, at this stage, unknown and will depend on the

outcome of LRH's Trial

Joint liquidators' remuneration and expenses

QOn 20 April 2017 the creditors resolved that the Joint Trustees' remuneration be drawn by reference to
time costs. You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that time costs for the reporting
period are £8,359.75 and total time costs to date are £29,611.50. You will note from the receipts and

payments account attached at Appendix A, that we have drawn no fees.
Expenses incurred by and/or paid from the estate are summarised in Appendix B

The hourly charge oul rates used in calculating time costs for the current and prior period are as follows:
01-10-2017 to

Present

£

Partner/Director 545 - 650
Managers 420 - 495
Other senior professional 295 - 325
Administrators 175 - 240
Assistants and support staff 185 -175

The creditors also authorised the drawing of disbursements in accordance with my firm's standard
practice, as foliows:

Out-of-pocket expenses are charged at cost. Mileage is charged at the standard rates used from time o
time by Grant Thomton UK LLP. Disbursements which are not amenable to precise attribution to
individual cases, namely telephone and fax calls, postage, stationery and photocopying are charged to
bankruptcies at £3.72 per credilor and £2.79 per debtor. Where a room is booked at a Grant Thornton
office for a meeting of creditors or of a creditors' comimittee, a charge of £65 is made. VAT is added to

disbursement charges as necessary.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Contracting Solutions Group (Holdings) plc

G

!.'
a

lan Richardson
Joint Liguidator

Grani Thornton UIKLEP. 2



A Abstract of the joint liquidators’ receipts and payments

Contracting Solutions Group (Holdings) plc - in liquidation

Summary of receipts and payments
from 25 January 2016 to 24 January 2018

Statement
of Affairs
£

Receipts

Payments
O.R. Remuneration
ISA Account Fees

Net Receipts/(Payments)

Made up as follows

ISA

Appendix A
From From
250112016 250112017
to to
2410112017 24/0172018 Total
£ £ £
0.00 0.00 0.00
2,620.00 0.00 2,520.00
88.00 88.00 176.00
2,608.00 88.00 2,696.00
{2,608.00) (88.00) {2,696.00)
(2,608.00) (68.00) (2.696.00)
(2,608.00) (88.00) (2,695.00)

Grant Thomton UKLLP, 3



Appendix B

Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the joint liquidators in the period

Charged/ Cumulative Of which paid
Ineurred in period charged/ to 24/01/2018
25/01/2017 to incurred to
24/01/2018 24/01/2018
£ £ £
Liquidators’ fees
Time costs 8,359.75 29,611.50 -
Liguidators’ expenses
Bonding/JLT - 20.00 -
Gazefte - 81.65 -
Totatl Liguidators’ expenses - 101.65
Total 8,359.75 29,713.15 -

Grant Thomton UK LLP. -4



§ “d77AHN oLyl el

"IwRde Mo s Smste P si0ines e Jueep Lymedoxd jo noneseas apnjoa

Y JO NONESTEI

Awedurod 93 3o wriEpre oy oy sPUbEe SUpprT puE QARSI Sgonpes SIpnpa]

smonednsaany

"GP 1097pa0 Jurrwrem pue Jugnd ‘aroypars of $nedat slmeam stoypemm jo Smpioy pur uegtredaid “woWpALD QU TOGEIMIITIOD S5APRPT]

WP
"PPAOOAL QYEIZH PUT 5T J0 IUTUREN ‘suegedqo Aowyers of JUpTLE SO L3a1ens 3D (LU 4ETD 30 [04U0D POT MATAAL SApupng
Jumuryg p doucasE@py
T3 Ik 31 0} pHG S99F HOL
Leliy 3 §si'65e'e 2rog _mn.vm.o £ _aa.oun_e [t [T o g 05’18 ar's [F0] povis
000 ¢0'0 000 00°¢ 000 00°0 o0 foo0 aco 000 000 Hansy Jo moTseay
00°0 000 00’0 000 00°0 Q00 000 000 000 00’0 000 suogrinraaa)
00°08C 00008'T 0001 00°0 0’0 00'008'T 0001 0o 0o 00°0 000 bk}
L6 ELT 1$L65C°6 S10¢ STHEY SEt 00'91p'E occl 00'8Zr't o 0519 org Smuarg pre woyenInmWPY
0 ¥ “H ¥ b | ¥ 2§ ¥ BH ¥ HE
sy Lfpnoy
ey [ 8 Hoddng ; wpmpy ssgnaxy sedruryy damaeg

810z L3emwef 7 03 107 Arenmep 57 Woip poyred 1 Jof sRA[ETE 503 AT, & JIS
uwonepiabry uy - 1d (sJurpieRy) duozsy tuoynjog Jugaviaey

O vpuaddy

uoheuLiojul § dis




8 dTMN Uiy Weld

“syeEe mo ywa Smster pire s1055j0s T Furesp LAnadosd ¢ TORESTESS SIPNRTL

5)355F JO MOnESTIEaY]

Awedmoo o Jo smregye 33 oyar s3ubus Junfety pue Hressss IoNINPUOD SIPU[DUL

smoyeSpsasay

“Biep JOUpar Smunejunens pre Smundar ‘sioipan o Buruodss 'sSumasm s101pais 3o Sumpoy pue voneedaid ‘sIoipaIs it HONEIRMW0S (SIPNfIL]

SIOpaID

*SPI033 2)BiS) PUE GSEI JO IDTRTI)UTEW ‘SToNEETqo A10miels o3 Furpuane ‘s3umeans AFIENS 9583 [RTUATT ‘3522 JO [ORUOD PUE MIIARI SIpR[UL

Auraueld 3P CoyEnSTIIpY

Tray 1eak S JoF paftiq S99 [El0L

$8°68% 3 J0s'TI9°62 U701 05°99°C 0P 1T 0S°GEL'ST 0p'95 00°08L'L 0F81 05°€T8'T S6°S [e}01 puets)
00°0 0070 0070 00°0 000 000 000 000 oo 00°0 000 FJSSY JO uonesijesy
01°5¢E 00°¥8Z'E 086 000 000 00¥8F'1 0g's Loo.oow.ﬂ 05y 190.0 000 swopedysaany
Z0'8€ SLU8PL'E L1 SL'8FE sL'S 00°008'T 00701 00°0 000 00°0 000 SIONPAT
9L 76T SL8ISTT 0990 SLLIET $9°S1 05'SSH'11 Ol 00°086'S 06'¢1 05°528'T $6°G STARELJ PUE HOREHSUIPY|
@U ¥ SIH 3 SIH E STH ¥ SIH ¥ STH
Iy spnoy
aBesaAy {zor yioddng ; mmpy AAYRIIXY JeBeurcyy JenpEg

810¢ Ltenuey 7 o) 91p7 Arunwer 7 mny portad av) 2of sis{eue ysoo amry § gI5
woyepmby uy - od (sSurpoE) dnoio swonnjes Suyoenyue)

2 xpuaddy

UORBRULIOIUL § dIS

2



Appendix D

D An exfract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to creditors’
rights to request additional information from the liquidator

Rule 18.9

(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information about
remuneration {other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set out in a
pregress report under rule 18.4(1)(b), (c) or (d) or a final report or account under rule
18.14 -

(@) asecwed creditor;
(b}  an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question);

{(c}  members of the company in a members' voluntary winding up with at least 5% of
the total voling rights of all the members having the right to vole at general
meetings of the company;

(d)  any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or
(e) any member of the company in a members’ volurtary winding up with the
permission of the court.

2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must
be made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the repart or
account by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an application by more than

one member or creditor.

(3) The office holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person
ar persons who requested the information by-

(@)  providing all of the information requested;
(b) providing some of the information requested;
(¢}  declining to provide the information requested.

4 The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or

decline to provide the information if-

(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

(b} disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
proceedings;

{c}  disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected fo lead to violence
against any person; or

{(d) the office-holder is subject to an abligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information.

5) An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to previde the
information must inform the person or persons who requested the information of the
reasons for so doing.

(6) A creditor, and a member of the company in a members' voluntary winding up, who need
not be the same as the cereditor or members who requested the information, may apply to
the court within 21 days of —

(a) the office holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested;

or
(b)  the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to the
request,
(7) The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).

Grant Thornton UKLLP. 7



E

Appendix E

An extract from the Insclvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 to creditors' rights to
challenge the liquidator's remuneration or expenses if excessive

Rule 18.34

This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding up or a bankruptcy made
by a person mentioned in paragraph (2} on the grounds that-

(1

)

3

(a)
(B)

(@

the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;

the basis fixed for the office-holder's remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19,
18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or

the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.

The following may make such an application for ane or more of the orders set out in rule
18.36 or 18.37 as applicable-

(a)
(b)

©

a secured creditor,;

an unsecured creditor with either-

(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including
that creditor), or

(i) the permission of the court, or

in a members' voluntary winding up-

(i) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the
members having the right to vole at general meetings of the company, or

(i} a member of the company with the permission of the court.

The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3 or final report or account under
rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of remuneration ar the incurring of the expenses in

guestion (“the relevant report”).

Grant Thormton UK LLP. 8



